course of business) from any one or more of the Financial Institutions, Banks, NBFCs, Foreign 
Banks or other(s), may exceed the aggregate of the Paid Up Share Capital of the Company and 
its Free Reserves, provided that the total amount so borrowed by the Board and outstanding at 
any point of time shall not exceed ̀  150,00,00,000.00 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crore only) 
or the aggregate of the Paid Up Share Capital and Free Reserves of the Company, whichever is 
higher. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and 
things, to execute all such documents, instruments and writings as may be required to give

[...]

“Loans”) provided that the total amount of Loans together with interest thereon or all other 
monies payable by the Company in respect of the said Loans for which the charges, mortgages, 
hypothecations or otherwise is to be created, shall not, at any time exceed ` 150,00,00,000.00 
(Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crore only) or the aggregate of the paid up share capital and 
free reserves of the Company, whichever is higher. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board be and 
is hereby authorized to finalise, settle and execute such documents/deeds/ writings/papers/

[...]

Shahoorpur, P.O. Fatehpur Beri, New Delhi-110074

25th September, 2018 11:00 A.M.

¾¾ DETAILS OF THE SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS PASSED DURING PREVIOUS THREE ANNUAL GENERAL  
MEETINGS

28th September, 2018 – 

-	 Approval for Renewal of the borrowing limits from ` 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy five Crores) 
to ` 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crores) or the aggregate of the paid up share capital 
and free reserves of the Company, whichever is higher.

-	 Approval for Renewal of the limits of Creation of charges /mortgages/ hypothecation or 
otherwise on the movable or immovable properties of the Company in respect of borrowings,